

23-356

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

EUGENE VOLOKH, LOCALS TECHNOLOGY INC., RUMBLE CANADA INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as Attorney General of New York,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

JUDITH N. VALE

Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH COCO

Assistant Solicitor General

of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

Attorney for Appellant

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-6312

Dated: October 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO THE REPORT-MECHANISM REQUIREMENT IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED.....	3
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Report- Mechanism Requirement.....	3
B. The Report-Mechanism Requirement Regulates Only Conduct.	5
C. The Report-Mechanism Requirement Is Severable.	9
POINT II	
PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO THE POLICY-DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED.....	11
A. The Policy-Disclosure Requirement Is Subject to <i>Zauderer’s</i> Relaxed Scrutiny.....	11
B. The Policy-Disclosure Requirement Survives <i>Zauderer’s</i> Relaxed Scrutiny and Survives Intermediate Scrutiny in Any Event.....	17
C. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Arguments Should Be Rejected.	24
1. GBL § 394-ccc is not impermissibly content-based or viewpoint-discriminatory.....	24

Page

2. GBL § 394-ccc does not infringe on networks’
editorial discretion..... 29

POINT III

GBL § 394-ccc IS NOT OVERBROAD OR VAGUE..... 31

POINT IV

THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS FAVOR
REVERSAL..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	14, 20-21
<i>American Meat Inst. v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18, 26 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19-20
<i>Association of Am. Railroads v. United States Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 896 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	22
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	24
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	11
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	32
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	24
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Covenant Media of S.C., LLC v. City of North Charleston</i> , 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	17

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Evergreen Association, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)	14
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	5
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	5
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	37
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	29
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	14
<i>Minds Inc. v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-cv-02705, 2023 WL 6194312 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2023)	31-32
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 23-30445, 2023 WL 6425697 (5th Cir. Oct. 3, 2023)	22
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , No. 22-277, 2023 WL 6319654 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2023)	8
<i>National Advert. Co. v. Town of Niagara</i> , 942 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1991)	10
<i>National Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	30

Cases	Page(s)
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	8-9, 12-13, 18, 29-30
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , No. 22-393, 2023 WL 6377782 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2023)	29
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1715 (2022)	37
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	8, 13, 18
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-555, 2023 WL 6319650 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2023)	8
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	26
<i>People v. Marquan M.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 1 (2014)	10
<i>Picard v. Magliano</i> , 42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Recht v. Morrissey</i> , 32 F.4th 398 (4th Cir.)	25
<i>Restaurant Law Center v. City of New York</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	6
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	15
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	6
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	24-25

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	32
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	32
<i>Vugo, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	8, 11, 14, 17, 23
 State Statutes	
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.2041.....	9, 13
General Business Law § 394-ccc	passim
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann.	
§ 120.051	13
§ 120.052	9
